
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 15th July, 2019, at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Darent Room - Sessions House Telephone: Tel: 03000 416090, 

denise.fitch@kent.g
ov.uk 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured, then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2019 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - May 2019-20 (Pages 9 - 42) 

5. KCC Bus Feedback Portal - Summary of Feedbacks received January to May 2019 
(Pages 43 - 56) 

6. No Use Empty update and continuation of the initiative (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
 



EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Friday, 5 July 2019 
 
 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 24 June 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mrs C Bell, Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford, Mr M Whiting 
and Miss C Rankin 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms P Ademuyiwa (Assistant Director, Front Door, Integrated 
Children's Services), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and 
Communications), Ms R Boboye (Service Manager for UASC 18+ Leaving Care 
Service), Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), 
Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director for Children Young People and Education), 
Mr V Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner), Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), 
Ms P Southern (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health) and Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
100. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies had been received from David Cockburn.  
 
101. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25  March 2019  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
102. Revenue and Capital Budget Out turn 2018/19  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded 
Services) introduced this report.  This was the Council’s 19th consecutive year of 
achieving an underspend and Mr Oakford recognised the work of officers and 
Members.  The provisional outturn against the combined directorate revenue budgets 
was an underspend of -£7.326m (excluding schools and roll forward requests of 
£6.186m).   
 
2. There had been a decrease in the financial pressure on the Asylum Service, 
there was an overspend of £600k which was an improvement of £2.2m since the 25 
March report to Cabinet.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

3. During 2018-19 the Council had found approximately £50m of savings, over 
the previous 8 years these savings equalled £640m and the approved net budget for 
2019-20 included £73m of additional spending demands and costs.   
 
4. Cath Head confirmed that the report asked for approval of £6.2m roll forward 
along with £70k to fund the tactical manager and emergency response standby cost.   
 
5. Ms Head explained that there were 85 projects which had been rephased and 
the Council was in a good positio
[...]
ts exhausted’ and were being supported by the Local Authority.  The 
Officers were part of an operational working group established by the Home Office 
focussing on the challenges being faced by local authorities supporting UASC care 
leavers and issues regarding funding gaps.  Matters relating to the funding for Care 
Leavers remained outstanding and officers continued to lobby the Home Office to 
increase funding.   
 
4. Mr Gough concurred that there were a number of variables involved in this 
process, with more young people converting to care leaver status would put upward 
pressure in the absence of any other action by central government.   
 
5. Penny Ademuyiwa highlighted to Members the National Transfer Scheme 
(NTS), the UASC Governance Board on 12 June had received an options paper with 
proposals around how the NTS could work more efficiently.  The CMF was being 
used for under 18 year olds helping them to integrate into the community.  
 
6. Miss Carey referred to the report which suggested that in increase in criminal 
gangs operating in France might increase the number of UASC arrivals in Kent.   
Miss Carey asked for confirmation that there was sufficient sharing of information to 
prevent such criminal activity.   Ms Ademuyiwa explained that this was a national 
problem in terms of exploitation of young people by gangs.  Any intelligence received 
about any young person who might have been trafficked was flagged through the 
national referral mechanism.  Information was shared with partner agencies and 
partners were doing what they could in terms of individual children.  Ms Boboye 
confirmed that they were working on producing a Memorandum of Understanding 
alongside the Kent Enforcement Team.   
 

Page 6



 

 

7. The Leader thanked the guests for their work on this issue, and for the 
progress which had been made.  This was a crucial issue for Kent by virtue of 
geography.   
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the Asylum Update.   
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

By: 
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded Services, 
Peter Oakford 
Head of Finance Operations, Cath Head 
Corporate Directors 
 

To: 
 

Cabinet – 15 July 2019 

Subject: 
 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - MAY 2019-20 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides the budget monitoring position up to 31 May 2019-20 for both 
revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity data for our highest 
risk budgets.  

 

1.2 The format of this report is: 
 

• This covering summary report which provides a high level financial summary 
and highlights only the most significant issues, as determined by Corporate 
Directors. 

• Appendix 1 – details of the Asylum service forecast and key activity information; 

• Appendix 2 – High Needs and Dedicated Schools Grant Key Indicators. 

• Appendix 3 – details of the realignment of revenue budgets for approval. 
 

1.3 Cabinet is asked to note the forecast revenue and capital monitoring position. The 
forecast revenue pressure is £0.661m which is a very encouraging position at this 
stage of the year and a significant improvement on previous years forecasts at this 
time of the year.   

 

1.4 However, it should be noted that the Children, Young People & Education directorate 
is forecasting a pressure of £2.8m, of which £1.2m specifically relates to the Special 
Education Needs service and more detail is provided in section 4.2.2.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 Cabinet is asked to:  
 

i) Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2019-20 and capital budget 
monitoring position for 2019-20 to 2021-22, and that the forecast pressure on the 
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year. 

 
ii) Agree that any additional Business Rate receipts received over and above the 2018-

19 budgeted amount, are transferred to the local taxation equalisation reserve to 
smooth future fluctuations in the business rates baseline and collection fund. 

 

ii) Agree the revenue budget realignment set out in Appendix 3. 
  
iii) Agree the capital budget realignment set out in section 6.4. 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

 

3.  SUMMARISED REVENUE MONITORING POSITION 
 

3.1 Overall the net projected revenue variance for the Council as reported by budget 
managers is a pressure of £0.661m. In total, this position reflects that we are on track 
to deliver the majority of the £44.9m of savings included in the approved budget for 
this year.  The position by directorate is shown in table 1 below.  

 
3.2 Table 1:  Directorate revenue position 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Directorate Working 

Budget (£m)

Variance 

(£m)

Corporate 

Director 

Adjustment 

(£m)

Revised 

Total 

Variance  

(£m)

Adult Social Care & Health 430.413 0.043 0.000 0.043

Children, Young People & Education 195.793 2.786 0.000 2.786

Growth, Environment & Transport 172.608 0.311 0.000 0.311

Strategic & Corporate Services 78.618 -0.286 0.000 -0.286

Financing Items & Unallocated 116.631 -2.193 0.000 -2.193

994.062 0.661 0.000 0.661

Schools (CYPE Directorate) 0.000 14.688 0.000 14.688

994.062 15.349 0.000 15.349

TOTAL (Excluding Schools)

TOTAL (Excluding Schools)

Page 10



  

 
 

4. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING HEADLINES 
 
 The Directorate position by division and key service including narrative of the most 

significant variances against cash limit is detailed below.   
 

 
 4.1 Adult Social Care and Health 
 

 

 

Cash Limit  Variance CDA Adj.

Revised 

Variance

Net Net Net Net

£m £m £m £m

Strategic Management & Directorate Budgets (ASCH)

Additional Adult Social Care Allocation -7.811 0.000 0.000

Budget & Saving Plans to be allocated 1.440 -1.815 -1.815

Strategic Management & Directorate Support (ASCH) 2.939 0.018 0.018

Total  - Strategic Management & Directorate Budgets (ASCH) -3.431 -1.796 0.000 -1.796

Older People & Physical Disability

Adult Physical 
[...]
Page 13



  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 4.2 Children, Young People and Education 
 

 

 
 
 

 
4.2.1 The forecast for Children, Young People and Education Directorate indicates 

an overall pressure of +£2.8m, of which +£0.5m relates to the Asylum service. 
 
4.2.2  Education Planning & Access 
 

The initial forecast for the Special Education Needs (SEN) Service suggests 
a pressure of at least +£1.2m. This budget should be considered in 
conjunction with the Schools High Needs budget pressure outlined in section 
4.6 and Appendix 2 resulting from the continual rise in demand for Special 
Education Needs & Disability (SEND) support.  
 
+£0.8m of the £1.2m budget pressure is caused by the SEN Implementation 
Grant coming to an end. This grant had previously been given by the 
Department of Education to help fund the cost of implementing the SEND 
reforms, including the conversion of statements to Education Health and Care 
Plans (EHCP). This piece of work has been completed successfully, however 

Cash Limit  Variance CDA Adj.

Revised 

Variance

Net Net Net Net

£m £m £m £m

Strategic Management & Directorate Budgets (CYPE)

Budget & Saving Plans to be allocated (CYPE) -1.912 0.000 0.000

Strategic Management & Directorate Budgets (CYPE) 4.477 0.145 0.145

Total - Strategic Management & Directorate Budgets (CYPE) 2.565 0.145 0.000 0.145

Education Planning & Access

Community Learning & Skills (CLS) -0.990 0.000 0.000

Early Years Education 0.000 0.000 0.000

Education Services & Planning Resources Management & Division Support 0.918 0.081 0.081

Education Services provided by EDSECO Ltd (trading as The Education 

People) 3.177 -0.016 -0.016

Fair Access & Planning Services 0.010 0.001 0.001

Home to School & College Transport 39.232 0.590 0.590

Other School Services -1.094 0.473 0.473

Special Educational Needs & Psychology Services 5.579 1.164 1.164

Total - Education Planning & Access 46.833 2.293 0.000 2.293

Integrated Services (East & West)

Adoption & Special Gu
[...]
y as a result of higher 
forecast dividends from externally managed funds.   

 
4.5.2 Additional S31 Business Rate Compensation Grant, following the reconciliation of 

unaudited figures for 2018-19, is estimated at £3.2m, however final audited figures 
will not be available until the late autumn.  Cabinet is asked to agree, that consistent 
with last year, any additional Business Rates or Business Rate Compensation grant 
receipts over and above the 2019-20 budgeted level, are transferred to the local 
taxation equalisation reserve to smooth future fluctuations in the business rates 
baseline and collection fund, in order to make provision for the natural economic cycle 
of growth and recession. The forecast assumes that this additional estimated £3.2m 
of S31 Business Rate Compensation Grant will be transferred to reserves. 

 

 
4.6 Schools delegated budgets: 
 

The schools delegated budget reserves are currently forecast to end the financial 
year in surplus by £12.2m, compared to £26.9m at the start of the financial year.  This 
is made up of a forecast surplus of £32.6m on individual maintained school balances 
and a deficit on the central schools reserve of £20.4m.  The table below provides the 
detailed movements on each reserve. Appendix 2 also provides further detail on the 
High Needs pressure and the history of the Dedicated Schools Grant reserve: 

 

 

Individual 
School 
Reserves 
(£m) 

Central 
Schools 
Reserve (£m) 

Total School 
Reserves 
(£m) 

Balance bfwd 33.384 (6.500) 26.884 

Forecast movement in reserves: 

Academy conversions and closing 
school deficits (0.804) (0.315) (1.119) 

School Growth   3.095 3.095 

High Needs   (13.871) (13.871) 

Various   (1.095) (1.095) 

Overspend on Central DSG budgets   (1.698) (1.698) 

Forecast reserve balance 32.580 (20.384) 12.196 

 
Note: a negative figure indicates a draw down from reserves/deficit 

 
The Schools’ delegated budget is currently showing a pressure of £14.7m. 
 

Cash Limit  Variance CDA Adj.

Revised 

Variance

Net Net Net Net

£m £m £m £m

Financing Items & Unallocated 116.631 -2.193 -2.193

Page 20



  

 
 

  
 
4.7 Table 2: Performance of our wholly owned companies 
 
 

 
 

 
5. REVENUE BUDGET VIREMENTS/CHANGES TO BUDGETS 
 

5.1 All changes to cash limits are in accordance with the virement rules contained within 
the constitution, with the exception of those cash limit adjustments which are 
considered “technical adjustments” i.e. where there is no change in policy, including 
the allocation of grants and previously unallocated budgets where further information 
regarding allocations and spending plans has become available since the budget 
setting process.  

 
5.2 In addition, in line with usual practice at this stage of the year, revenue budgets have 

been realigned to reflect a reallocation of savings and pressures between Key Service 
lines in light of the 2018-19 final spend and activity levels and the latest service 
transformation plans, whereas the budget was set based on forecasts from several 
months earlier. Further details are provided in appendix 3. Cabinet is asked to agree 
these changes to the cash limits as set out in Appendix 3. The variances reflected 
in this report assume that these cash limit changes are approved. 

   
6. SUMMARISED CAPITAL MONITORING POSITION 
 

6.1 There is a reported variance of -£40.724m on the 2019-20 capital budget.  This is 
made up of +£4.565m real variance and -£45.269m rephasing variance.  Headline 
movements are detailed below by Directorate. 

 
6.2 Table 3: Directorate capital position 
  
 

 

 
   
   
   
 
 
 
 
 

Dividends/Contributions (£m) Budget Forecast From trading surplus from reserves

Commercial Services 4.400 4.400 4.400

Cantium Business Solutions 1.760 1.760 1.760

Directorate Working 

Budget

(£m)

Variance 

(£m)

Real 

Variance 

(£m)

Rephasing 

Variance

(£m)

Children, Young People & Education 103.127 4.317 6.467 -2.150

Adult Social Care & Health
[...]
 Integrated 
Transport 

2019-20 +£0.050 Requested virement 
from Highway Major 
Enhancement 

GET Highway Major 
Enhancement 

2019-20 +£1.682 Requested virement 
from Integrated 
Transport to align 
budgets to works being 
carried out 

GET Integrated 
Transport 

2019-20 -£1.682 Request to vire to  
Highway Major 
Enhancement 

 
 

Page 25



  

 
 

 
7. CONCLUSIONS 

 

7.1 It is not unusual at this point in the financial year for the revenue position to show 
an overspend. However, the forecasts show the majority of the £44.9m savings 
are on track to be delivered and the intention remains that where delivery proves 
to be unlikely, equivalent savings elsewhere within the relevant Directorate will be 
made as appropriate.   

 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 

8.1 Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2019-20 and capital 
budget monitoring position for 2019-20 to 2021-22, and that the forecast pressure 
on the revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year. 

 
8.2 Agree that any additional Business Rate receipts received over and above the 

2019-20 budgeted amount, are transferred to the local taxation equalisation 
reserve to smooth future fluctuations in the business rates baseline and collection 
fund. 

 

8.2 Agree the revenue budget realignment set out in Appendix 3. 
  
8.3 Agree the capital budget realignment set out in section 6.4. 
 
 
9. CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Head of 
Finance 
(Operations) 
 
 
Head of 
Finance 
(Policy, 
Planning & 
Strategy: 

Cath Head 
Head of Finance (Operations) 
03000 416934 
Cath.Head@kent.gov.uk 
 
Dave Shipton 
Head of Finance (Policy, Planning & Strategy) 
03000 419418 
dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Report 
Authors: 

Emma Feakins 
Chief Accountant 
03000 416082 
emma.feakins@kent.gov.uk 
 

 Jo Lee/Julie Samson 
Capital Finance Manager 
03000 416939 / 03000 416950 
joanna.lee@kent.gov.uk 
julie.samson@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 26

mailto:Cath.Head@kent.gov.uk
mailt
[...]
 virement and 
technical adjustments, together with the inclusion of changes to grant funding 
notified since the budget was set, 

• the total value of the adjustments applied to each Key Service budget line. 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financing Items & Unallocated

Financing Items - General 118,294.1 (16,801.6) 101,492.5 125,506.6 (16,801.6) 108,705.0 7,212.5 0.0 7,212.5

Financing Items - Unallocated 7,828.5 (87.5) 7,741.0 8,013.5 (87.5) 7,926.0 185.0 0.0 185.0

Financing Items & Unallocated 126,122.6 (16,889.1) 109,233.5 133,520.1 (16,889.1) 116,631.0 7,397.5 0.0 7,397.5

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

From:  Steve Pay, KCC Public Transport Planning and Operations Manager  
 

To:    Cabinet – 11 July 2019 
 
Subject:  KCC Bus Feedback Portal – Summary of Feedbacks received 

January to May 2019 
 
Key decision:  N/A (for information and consideration only) 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 
Past Pathway of Paper:  
 
Future Pathway of Paper: Environment & Transport Committee – 16 July 2019 
 
Electoral Division:   Countywide 
 

Summary:  This report presents results for the first 5 months of feedback from 
the bus feedback portal and explains how the results are being actioned with the bus 
operators. 
 
Recommendation: Cabinet is asked to note the contents of the report and comment 
on the actions taken and to consider how and at what frequency results are 
published. 

 
1. Introduction 

 

1.1  The Bus Feedback Portal was introduced in January 2019 as a response to 

feedback received during last year’s Big Conversation on rural transport..  

1.2 The portal is designed to enable bus users  to tell KCC about their 

experiences of using services and allows  KCC to capture data and identify 

trends.  Although the Council does not contract, control or regulate the 

operators nor fund  the majority of their services, understanding these trends 

enables KCC  to seek to address issues on behalf of Kent’s bus users
[...]
c services provided by 

Arriva and Stagecoach. Officers are seeking to address these concerns through 
the Quality Bus Partnership meetings and as part of regular management 
meetings with operator. .  

 
5. Recommendation: 
 
5.1 Cabinet is asked to note the contents of the report and comment on the actions 

taken and to consider how and at what frequency results are published. 
 
6. Background Documents  
 

 Appendix A – Summary of results 
 
 

7.  Lead Officers 
 

Report Author: 
Steve Pay, Public Transport Planning 
and Operations Manager 
 
Telephone number : 03000 413754 
Email : Stephen.pay@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director: 
Simon Jones, Director of Highways 
Transportation and Waste 
 
Telephone number : 03000 411683 
Emai : simon.jones@kent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



KCC Bus Feedback Portal
Summary of Feedback  (January – May 2019)

P
age 47



Total Feedbacks Received by Month

P
age 48



Feedbacks by Type

P
age 49



Feedbacks by District

P
age 50



Feedbacks by Complaint Type

Themes with ‘Other’ includes; Service Levels, Cost, Fares and Speeding

P
age 51



Feedbacks by Operator

January February March April May

1st Bus Stop 1 0 2 0 0

Arriva 48 106 9 8 4

Autocar 1 1 3 0 0

Chalkwell 0 1 2 2 0

Farleigh Coaches 1 0 0 1 0

Go Coachhire 1 6 1 3 2

Hams Travel 0 0 0 0 1

Nu-Venture 9 9 1 2 0

Redroute Buses 0 0 1 1 2

Regent Coaches 1 1 0 0 0

Stagecoach in East Kent 2 8 14 20 8

Starline 1 0 0 0 0

P
age 52



Arriva Complaints by Service

P
age 53



Arriva Complaints by Type

P
age 54



Stagecoach Complaints by Service

P
age 55



Stagecoach Complaints by Type

P
age 56



From:  Mark Dance, Cabinet Member Economic Development 
   David Smith, Director for Economic Development 
 
To:   Cabinet – 15 July 2019 
 
Subject:  No Use Empty (NUE) - Update and continuation of the initiative  
 
Decision No:  19/00046 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Past pathway of paper: Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet 

committee - 26 June 2019 
 
Future pathway of paper: For decision by Leader and Cabinet Member for Health 

Reform 
 

Summary:  Kent County Council (KCC) launched the No Use Empty (NUE) initiative 
in 2005 in East Kent. Following the success of NUE in East Kent, the initiative was 
rolled out across Kent in 2008/09 and is now delivered by KCC in partnership with all 
12 district and borough councils. The primary aim of the initiative is to improve the 
physical urban environment in Kent by bringing long-term empty properties back into 
use as quality housing accommodation through a range of interventions. In addition 
to this NUE is helping to deliver increased Council Tax receipts and collection of 
Business Rates. NUE operates a loan scheme providing short term secured loans 
registered as a first or second charge. On repayment of the loan, funds are recycled 
to the next project.  
 
The purpose of the report was to provide Growth, Economic Development and 
Communities Cabinet Committee (GEDCCC) with an update on the initiative, its 
future plans and to seek support for the continuation of the initiative, including 
authority to bid for additional sources of funding which will help contribute to 
accelerating the delivery of good quality housing in the County. Approval was also 
sought to ensure the appropriate delegations of authority are in place to satisfy 
Governance requirements.  Following discussion Members of GEDCC endorsed the 
report and the decision for the Leader and Cabinet Member for Health Reform to:                
 
a) agree to the continuation of the NUE initiative as approved in the Budget Book 
2019-20 to at least 2021-22 with a further update to be provided at that time; and 
 
b) agree that authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development for the 
NUE initiative to take appropriate actions including, but not limited to, KCC entering 
into legal agreements (loan agreements, legal charges, personal guar
[...]
,114 in Medway. On 
average NUE is returning 500 long term properties back into use per year. 
 

3. Finance 
 

3.1 NUE was launched with an initial investment of £5m - a mixture of prudential 
borrowing and re-investment of the PSA2 reward grant.  
 

3.2 The Loan Scheme operates as a recycling loan fund and provides working 
capital funding to help owners/small developers refurbish/convert empty homes 
or redundant commercial buildings to provide good quality residential 
accommodation.  
 

3.3 To date, NUE has awarded £27m in short term secured loans and has levered 
in £29m from the public/private sectors, giving a total investment of £56m 
across Kent. All loans are subject to a risk assessment and secured as a 1st or 
2nd charge and offered over a 2-3-year period. The loans are offered interest 
free to first time applicants. 
 

Page 58



3.4 The investment to date has funded 972 new homes of which 696 are classified 
as new homes. These units will generate new Council Tax receipts worth 
approximately £700,000 per year. 
 

3.5 The average renovation cost to return one unit to occupation is £57,800 with 
KCC investment being £27,700 per unit. 

 
3.6 The following is a summary of the NUE initiative as described at Section 4 of 

the Budget Book 2019-20 approved 14 February 2019. 
 
 Capital Investments Plans 2019-20 TO 2021-

22 BY YEAR 
Cash Limits 

Ref Project Total Cost 

of Scheme 

Prior 

Years 

Spend 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Later 

Years 

  £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

5 Kent Empty 

Property Initiative 

– No Use Empty 

(NUE) 

30,991 24,157 2,536 2,064 2,173 61 

6 NUE Rented 

Affordable Homes 

3,216 1,608 1,538 70   

 Total 34,207 25,765 4,074 2,134 2,173 61 

 

3.7 The total value of the Cash Limits from 2019-20 to later years is £8.4m which 
will be used to support loan fund activity. This includes the original KCC 
investment, an additional £2.2m which was approved in 2017-18, £750,000 
funds secured from Homes and Communit
[...]
rcial areas, improving the quality of the local 
environment, complementing wider regeneration activities and 
supporting community safety and cohesion. 

 
 
 
 
9.  Background Documents 
 
Council Tax Data – Table 615 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-dwelling-stock-
including-vacants 
 
EQIA 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD5647&ID=5647&sch=d
oc 
 
10. Contact details 

Report Author: Steve Grimshaw 
Lead officer: Steve Grimshaw 
Strategic Programme Manager 
Phone number: 0300 417 084 
E-mail: steve.grimshaw@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director: David Smith, 
Economic Development 
Phone number 03000 417 176 
E-mail: David.Smith2@kent.gov.uk 

 

8 Recommendation(s): 

8.1 Cabinet is asked to note and discuss the contents of the report 

Page 63

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-dwelling-stock-including-vacants
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-dwelling-stock-including-vacants
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD5647&ID=5647&sch=doc
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD5647&ID=5647&sch=doc


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2019
	4 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - May 2019-20
	5 KCC Bus Feedback Portal - Summary of Feedbacks received January to May 2019
	Item 5 - Appendix A - Bus Feedback Portal Summary Jan to May 19 (05.06.19)

	6 No Use Empty update and continuation of the initiative





Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 15 July 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mrs C Bell, Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr R W Gough, Mrs S V Hohler (Substitute for Mr P M Hill, OBE), Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr P J Oakford, Miss C Rankin and Mr M Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications), 
Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Mrs B Cooper 
(Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), Mr M Dunkley CBE 
(Corporate Director for Children Young People and Education), Mr S Grimshaw 
(Strategic Programme Manager), Mrs C Head (Head of Finance Operations), 
Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance - 
Planning, Policy & Strategy - and Acting Section 151 Officer), Mr D Smith (Director of 
Economic Development), Ms P Southern (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and 
Health) and Mr B Watts (General Counsel) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
105. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item ) 
 
1. Apologies had been received from Mr Hill, Mrs Hohler was substituting.  
 
106. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2019  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
107. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - May 2019-20  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded 
Services) introduced this report.  This was a two month report which showed a 
forecast revenue pressure of £0.661m.  There was a £1.8m pressure on Adult 
Learning Disability, the forecast for Children, Young People and Education showed a 
pressure of £2.8m (£500k being Asylum and £1.8m Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND)).  The report was to be taken in conjunction with the High Needs 
Budget pressures.   
 
2. Mr Oakford highlighted the Business Rate Compensation Grant which would 
provide an additional £3.2m (unaudited) and Cabinet was asked to agree, consistent 
with last year, that any additional money should be transferred into the local taxation 



 

2 

equalisation reserve to smooth future fluctuations in the business rates baseline and 
collection fund.   

 
3. Referring to the capital monitoring position there was a reported variance of -
£40.7m this was summarised in section 6 of the report. 

 
4. The Leader commented on the importance of monitoring the High Needs 
Funding and SEN funding in a quarterly report to Cabinet.  This was a national issue 
that needed addressing following the change in regulations in 2014.   

 
5. Cath Head commented that the figures contained within the first monitoring 
report were considerably lower than in previous years and there were a number of 
assumptions made within the report, it was expected that the pressure would 
increase before it reduced but officers would continue to report to Cabinet.   

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:   
 
i) Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2019-20 and capital budget 
monitoring position for 2019-20 to 2021-22, and that the forecast pressure on the 
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year.  
 
ii) Agree that any additional Business Rate receipts received over and above the 2018-
19 budgeted amount, are transferred to the local taxation equalisation reserve to smooth 
future fluctuations in the business rates baseline and collection fund.  
 
ii) Agree the revenue budget realignment set out in Appendix 3.  
 
iii) Agree the capital budget realignment set out in section 6.4. 
 
108. KCC Bus Feedback Portal - Summary of Feedback received January to 
May 2019  
(Item 5) 
 
1. The Leader explained that the Bus Feedback Portal was introduced in January 
2019 as a response to feedback received during last year’s Big Conversation on rural 
transport.  The portal was designed to enable bus users to tell KCC about their 
experiences of using bus services and allowed KCC to capture data and identify 
trends.  
 
2. Mr Whiting explained that the figures shown in the report showed an initial 
spike in interest following the launch in January, Mr Whiting had quarterly meetings 
with bus operators and he was able to pass on to them feedback gathered through 
the portal.  A letter from KCC would be sent to Head Teachers prompting them to 
remind their pupils and parents about the portal and that it was a good way to ensure 
their issues were recorded.  The Leader suggested that this letter also be sent to the 
District, Borough, Town and Parish Councils.   

 
3. A Member commented on the feedback relating to particular routes being 
delayed due to congestion in towns in Kent and the further growth in housing 
compounding this issue.   

 
4. The Leader asked for a report back on the KCC Bus Feedback Portal in 
November 2019.   



 

3 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the contents of the report and request that a report be 
brought to Cabinet in November 2019.   
 
109. No Use Empty update and continuation of the initiative  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Dance (Cabinet Member, Economic Development) introduced this item.  
This was a good news story but there were still 5000 long term empty properties 
across Kent, the income that could be generated from those properties in business 
rates and council tax was considerable, there were only two outstanding debts across 
the scheme.   
 
2. Steve Grimshaw (Strategic Programme Manager) gave a presentation to 
Cabinet Members - available online here.  

 
3. Kent’s initial investment into the No Use Empty (NUE) scheme was £5m.  To 
date NUE had awarded £27m in short term secured loans and had levered in £29m 
from the public/private sectors, giving a total investment of £56m across Kent.  It was 
considered that KCC had a strong partner relationship with the 12 District Councils in 
Kent and was also hoping to work with Medway Council.   

 
4. The Leader congratulated Mr Grimshaw and his team on the success of the 
NUE scheme.  He commented on the outstanding quality of the property conversions 
and asked how it was possible to ensure that recipients of the loans provided 
accommodation that was built to a good or excellent standard.  Mr Grimshaw 
explained that there was a legal document ensuring that if money was provided the 
recipient had to bring the property up to the Government’s decent homes standard.  
KCC and district colleagues monitored the projects and reinforced that a high 
standard was required.  In response to a further question Mr Grimshaw confirmed 
that the majority of empty properties remained in East Kent, the district council 
directed properties which could be considered under the scheme, KCC would 
undertake site visits, meet the owners of the properties and make a plan to find the 
best solution to bring the property back into use and reduce the number of empty 
properties in each district.   

 
5. A Member asked if there would be further opportunities to work with the 
Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) now there was demonstrable success with 
the initial NUE money?  Mr Grimshaw explained that his team was always looking for 
opportunities to draw money back into Kent.   
 
6. A Member asked whether the number of houses brought back into use under 
the NUE scheme benefitted the local authorities against their housing targets as set 
by Government within their local plan?  Mr Grimshaw understood that currently any 
empty properties brought back into use were not counted against the local plan.  
David Smith explained that a number of attempts had been made to change national 
policy both to count conversions that NUE had produced within the local plan and by 
showcasing what Kent had done, there was no similar scheme anywhere else in the 
Country.  Officers would like to align central government funding and rules, currently 
no central government money was available for the scheme, apart from KCC’s bid to 
the Growing Places Fund.  The NUE team relied on KCC’s Capital Programme which 
was repaid every three years, and then made further bids.   

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/b20506/No%20Use%20Empty%20presentation%20-%20first%20slide%2015th-Jul-2019%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


 

4 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet thank officers for the update and note the report.     


